NARENDER YADAV APPALA OFFICE AT: FLAT NO 203, CENTURY SQURARE BUILDING

CH. NIRANJAN D.No. 16-8-921/1, Near Nalgonda X Road
ADVOCATE HIGH COURT Malakpet, Hyderabad, T.S 500024.
Contact: 8099811011, ilawsassociates@gmail.com

LEGAL NOTICE - THROUGH RPAD
To, Dated: 12-12-2025

Editor in Chief

T News Channel

BRS Bhavan
H.No.8-220/110/1/3,
Road No.14 Banjarahills,
Hyderabad, Telangana.

This notice is emanated under the instructions of my client D.R. Anil
Kumar S/o D Ramkishan Rao, aged about 52 years, Occ: Proprietor D.R
Anil Kumar Construction, having its address at 202, 8-2-310/31/A, Hill
Top Residency, Road No.4, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad as follows:

1. My client M/s D.R Anil Kumar Construction is doing business in
Construction in the vicinity of Telangana as well as other
neighboring States for past many years and leading business

successfully.

2. That on 09-12-2025 you recklessly with malice intention aired the
false and baseless statements made by MLA Madhavaram Krishna
Rao. The derogatory statements made by MLA Madhavaram
Krishna Rao against my client and her family member over Your
television “T” News Telugu News Channel, the same was telecasted,
viewed by millions of people over, T.V, Social Media, YouTube and

other online platforms.

3. The alleged information’s and statements made by MLA p

Madhavaram Krishna Rao is being spread by you is unverified,
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incorrect and inadequate. You with negative intention to defame

my client and his family reputation, aired and telecasted

misleading information or information that were made by

suppressing material facts is being placed in Your T News Channel

by way of Electronic Media and Print Media with sole intention to

tarnish the image of my client and character assassination of his

family, running statements made by MLA Madhavaram Krishna

Rao - phrases as such:

“Running false propaganda of grabbing Government
Land and overlapping survey numbers in Moosapet

Village”
“Projecting my client’s wife as Gambler,

“Purporting my client and his wife as
Extortionist”.

“Judging Character of My client’s wife”, (T NEWS Channel)”

passing slanderous statements against my
client’s wife by “Madhavaram Krishna Rao:

“If I start speaking about your character, ‘you will
commit suicide’ and you will not be able to
survive in Telangana’
Called my wife ‘Donga Dorsani”
“Comparing her with dogs”

Taunting my client by calling him

‘Husband of liquor queen”

“Have your father has capacity and rights to
purchase properties in Hyderabad”,

“Raised allegations against my client and his

family that they are Blackmailing Leaders and /

extorting Crores of rupees”.
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‘My client and his family members were
“Criminally Intimidated” and “Mentally tortured”
time and again.

4. My client in due course of his business activity in good faith has
been part of a land transaction pursuant to the Award passed by
the Lok Adalat, confirmed by the Hon'’ble High Court of Telangana
in respect of a Private Patta Land only after verification and due
diligence. You have published the contents that were dishonestly
projecting the same as Government Land which have not only
defamed my client and his family but also repeatedly used
unparliamentary language against my client’s wife, the sanctity of
a lady who has served as MP and MLC and a Women who has
sacrificed everything for the formation of Telangana State and to
establish Women Empowerment in State of Telangana, which was

predominant by Males earlier.

5. You without verifying the checkers history of land in Sy.No.
210/2,210/3 and 210/4, Moosapet Village, Kukatpally Mandal,
Medchal- Malkajgiri has aired with malice and negative intention
with sole aim to damage the reputation of my client and his family
members. The land dispute in survey numbers mentioned by MLA
Madhavaram Krishna Rao was resolved before Competent Court
and Lok Adalat Award was passed, which has attained finality.
Subsequently the said land was sold, airing such derogatory
statements in this regard is nothing but Slandering the name of
my client and his family. When the matter is settled through court
orders, a false propaganda is being aired and published in Your T
News Channel, questioning the integrity of the Hon’ble Court Ve

Order without challenging the same is unsustainable and

uncalled-for.
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6. You have intentionally published derogatory statements made by
MLA Madhavaram Krishna Rao against my client and his family
members without going through the legal documents in its
entirety and court orders, records available with Revenue
Department, Memos issued by various Government Officials,
Proceedings Passed by Revenue Department, HMDA, MA & UD

and other various departments.

7. The imputations made by MLA Madhavaram Krishna Rao against
my client are false, baseless, malicious and malafide. You
deliberately aired and made an attempt to defame and damage
and lower the name and fame by telecasting in Your T News
channel which mislead negatively the reputation of my client and

his family members in public.

8. You without authenticating the facts alleged by MLA Madhavaram
Krishna Rao, have telecasted accusations, permitted the contents
to be aired on the Television, tried to make the false contentions a
debatable topic to gain Television Rating Point or Target Rating
Point. The scurrilous allegations against my client and his family
member that You have aired have harmed the reputation of my
client and his family member which is violation of fundamental
right guaranteed under Article 21 of The Constitution of India. The
statements of MLA Madhavarma Krishna Rao that You aired in
Your T News channel were a deliberate act to harm the reputation
of my client and his family members, distractive comments and
criticisms intentionally to create negative and false perception

attract prosecution for committing offence punishable under

-
"

Section 356(1) & 356(2) of BNS, and also falls under the lc;j:ﬂ/ ’
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framework of Cyber Crime and is punishable for (2) years

imprisonment.

I hereby call upon all of you to tender an unconditional public
apology within 7 Days of receiving this notice in every Electronic
Media including social media and Print Media. Remove the
defamatory contents from your T News Media Sources online, and
also in social media and other online platforms including YouTube
with immediate effect and refrain yourself from repeating the same
in future. If you fail to do so, my client is of definite instruction to
initiate proceedings against you for criminal defamation
punishable under Section 356(1) & 356(2) of BNS, Cyber Crime
and for the tort of libel and for damages for loss of reputation and
exemplary damages, along with cancellation of Your T News
Channel satellite rights, all at your risk as to costs and

consequences thereof.

Issued under my instruction

(D.R. Anil Kumar)
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